
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1257 

ANSWERED ON 13th FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

LPG GAS CONNECTIONS GIVEN UNDER PMUY 

1257 Dr. Kanimozhi NVN Somu: 

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of LPG gas connections given under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY), 
State-wise;  
 
(b) the LPG gas connections given under PMUY in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise; 
 
(c) whether Government has initiated action for providing subsidy to the consumers who have 
taken gas connections under PMUY; 
 
(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;  and 
 
(e) whether Government proposes to credit the subsidy amount to the consumers under PMUY 
with arrears and if so, the action taken thereon? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
 (SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a) & (b) State/UT-wise details of LPG connections released under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala 
Yojana(PMUY) and district-wise details LPG connections released under PMUY in the State of 
Tamil Nadu are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.  

(c) to (e) Prices of LPG in the country are linked to its prices in the international market. 
However, for domestic LPG, Government continues to modulate the effective price to 
consumers. Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies(OMCs) have suffered huge losses on sale of 
domestic LPG. To compensate these losses, the Government has recently paid a one-time 
compensation of Rs. 22000 crore to OMCs.  

The subsidy, as admissible, is credited to the bank account of eligible beneficiaries. In addition , 
the Government with effect from 21st May, 2022, has started a targeted subsidy of Rs. 200 per 
14.2 Kg cylinder for Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) beneficiaries for upto 12 refills a 
year during  2022-23. 

--------- 



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1257 to be 
answered on 13.02.2023 regarding " LPG Gas Connections given under PMUY” Dr. 
Kanimozhi NVN Somu 

State/UT 
LPG connections released under PMUY 

as on 01.01.2023 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 13,447 
Andhra Pradesh 5,12,466 
Arunachal Pradesh 49,326 
Assam 44,02,403 
Bihar 1,07,30,847 
Chandigarh 661 
Chhattisgarh 34,94,708 
Dadra & Ngar Haveli  and Daman & Diu 15,030 
Delhi 1,42,343 
Goa 1,222 
Gujarat 38,44,040 
Haryana 7,67,674 
Himachal Pradesh 1,40,841 
UT of Jammu and Kashmir 12,45,339 
Jharkhand 36,47,725 
Karnataka 37,59,465 
Kerala 3,41,270 
UT of Ladakh 11,092 
Lakshadweep 316 
Madhya Pradesh 82,28,808 
Maharashtra 48,90,552 
Manipur 2,02,081 
Meghalaya 2,14,988 
Mizoram 33,607 
Nagaland 92,066 
Odisha 53,25,042 
Puducherry 14,834 
Punjab 12,84,059 
Rajasthan 69,28,018 
Sikkim 13,798 
Tamil Nadu 37,06,464 
Telangana 11,52,950 
Tripura 2,83,577 
Uttar Pradesh 1,75,07,223 
Uttarakhand 4,97,842 
West Bengal 1,23,73,995 

 
Source: Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies  
 

 
 



Annexure – II 
 

Annexure referred to in part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1257 to be 
answered on 13.02.2023 regarding " LPG Gas Connections given under PMUY” Dr. 
Kanimozhi NVN Somu 

District  Number of PMUY Connections released by OMCs as 
on 01.01.2023 

Ariyalur 61,054 
 Chengalpattu  1,24,879 
 Chennai  30,278 
 Coimbatore  43,451 
Cuddalore 2,40,917 
 Dharmapuri  1,01,823 
Dindigul 1,36,630 
 Erode  1,02,885 
Kallakurichi 66,464 
 Kancheepuram  62,755 
Kanniyakumari 77,458 
 Karur  48,157 
Krishnagiri 1,10,533 
 Madurai  1,47,752 
 Mayiladuthurai  56,293 
Nagapattinam 42,404 
Namakkal 1,17,970 
Perambalur 39,578 
 Pudukkottai  1,64,792 
Ramanathapuram 1,43,027 
Ranipet 87,818 
 Salem  1,78,578 
Sivaganga 73,838 
Tenkasi 76,701 
 Thanjavur  1,19,887 
 The Nilgiris  17,150 
 Theni  60,624 
Thiruvallur 1,13,142 
Thiruvarur 1,00,260 
Thoothukkudi 96,455 
 Tiruchirappalli  1,35,861 
 Tirunelveli  65,540 
Tirupathur 65,631 
Tiruppur 45,349 
 Tiruvannamalai  2,03,265 
 Vellore  1,09,654 
Viluppuram 1,30,393 
 Virudhunagar  1,07,218 

 
Source: Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies  


